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Датчики уровня силосов ILT 
 

Датчики уровня ILТ предназначены для указания на максимальный или 
минимальный уровень материала в емкости, бункере или силосе с использованием 
вращательного движения. Применяется в силосах хранения песка, цемента, муки, 
зерна. 

Принцип действия 

Если внутри резервуара есть 
материал, лопасть индикатора ILT не 
вращается. Как только уровень материала 
опускается ниже лопасти, начинается ее 
вращательное движение, что активирует 
остальные составляющие системы. 
Индикаторы, установленные сверху или по 
бокам, как правило, используются для материалов с плотностью от 0,5 т/м3 до 2,0 
т/м3. 

Характеристики и технические характеристики и преимущества 

 24 В (СА), 50-60 Гц 
 48 В (СА), 50-60 Гц 
 110 В (СА), 50-60 Гц 
 230 В (СА), 50-60 Гц 
 24 В (СС)Стандартное крепление: 1 ½  
 Сертифицировано АТЕХ, зона 20/21 
 Простой процесс установки 
 Экономичный 

Опции и аксессуары 

 Лопасть на пружине 
 

Для заказа звоните (812) 448-47-38 или пишите info@ibeton.ru  
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This "OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE

MANUAL" is an essential and integral

part of the machine and must be read-

ily available to operating and servicing

personnel.

The owner, operator and maintenance

Manager must be familiar with the con-

tents of this Manual.

The description and illustrations used

in thus Manual are not binding on Man-

ufacturer.

While the basic characteristics of the

machine remain unchanged as de-

scribed, Manufacturer reserves the

right to make any modifications to as-

semblies, parts and accessories it

deems necessary for product im-

provement on for fabrication or mar-

keting needs and this without prior

notice and without being obliged to

update this Manual at the time of mod-

ifications.

Die "BETRIEBS- UND WARTUNGSAN-

LEITUNG" gehört zur Maschine und

muß an einem Ort aufbewahrt wer-

den, der dem Bedienungs- und War-

tungspersonal gut zugänglich ist.

Betreiber, Bediener und Wartungsper-

sonal sind verpflichtet, den Inhalt die-

ses Handbuchs zu kennen.

Unter Beibehaltung der wesentlichen

Merkmale der beschriebenen Maschi-

nen behält sich der Hersteller vor,

jederzeit an Geräteteilen und/oder am

Zubehör Änderungen im Sinne der

Produktverbesserung oder aus tech-

nisch oder kaufmännisch notwendi-

gen Gründen vorzunehmen.

Äàííîå Ðóêîâîäñòâî ïî ýêñïëóàòàöèè

è òåõíè÷åñêîìó îáñëóæèâàíèþ

ÿâëÿåòñÿ âàæíîé è íåîòúåìëåìîé

÷àñòüþ ìàøèíû è äîëæíî áûòü ëåãêî

äîñòóïíûì äëÿ ïåðñîíàëà ïî

ýêñïëóàòàöèè è îáñëóæèâàíèþ.

Ñîáñòâåííèê, îïåðàòîð è íà÷àëüíèê ïî

òåõíè÷åñêîìó îáñëóæèâàíèþ äîëæíû

áûòü îçíàêîìëåíû ñ ñîäåðæàíèåì

äàííîãî Ðóêîâîäñòâà.

Îïèñàíèå è èëëþñòðàöèè,

èñïîëüçóåìûå â äàííîì Ðóêîâîäñòâå,

íå ñâÿçûâàþò îáÿçàòåëüñòâîì

Ïðîèçâîäèòåëÿ.

Ïîñêîëüêó îñíîâíûå õàðàêòåðèñòèêè

ìàøèíû îñòàþòñÿ íåèçìåííûìè,

Ïðîèçâîäèòåëü ñîõðàíÿåò çà ñîáîé

ïðàâî âíîñèòü ëþáûå ìîäèôèêàöèè â

óçëû, äåòàëè è ïðèñïîñîáëåíèÿ, êàê îí

ñ÷èòàåò íåîáõîäèìûì äëÿ

óñîâåðøåíñòâîâàíèÿ ïðîäóêòà äëÿ íóæä

ïðîèçâîäñòâà èëè ìàðêåòèíãà, áåç

ïðåäâàðèòåëüíîãî óâåäîìëåíèÿ è áåç

îáÿçàòåëüñòâà îáíîâëåíèÿ äàííîãî

Ðóêîâîäñòâà âî âðåìÿ âíåñåíèÿ

ìîäèôèêàöèé.

Il presente libretto “ USO E MANUTEN-

ZIONE” costituisce parte integrante

della macchina e deve essere, facil-

mente reperibile dal personale addet-

to alla conduzione ed alla manuten-

zione.

L'utente, il conduttore e l'addetto alla

manutenzione hanno l'obbligo di co-

noscere il contenuto dei presente li-

bretto.

Le descrizioni e le illustrazioni conte-

nuti nella presente pubblicazione si in-

tendono non impegnative,

Ferme restando le caratteristiche es-

senziali delle macchine descritte, la

ditta costruttrice si riserva il diritto di

apportare, le eventuali modifiche di

organi, dettagli e, accessori, che ri-

terrà convenienti per il miglioramento

del prodotto o per esigenze di carat-

tere costruttivo o commerciale, in qua-

lunque momento e senza impegnarsi

ad aggiornare tempestivamente que-

INTRODUCTION, RULES AND GENERAL PROHIBITIONS

EINFÜHRUNG, ALLGEMEINE VORSCHRIFTEN GERÄTEBESCHREIBUNG

 ÂÂÅÄÅÍÈÅ, ÏÐÀÂÈËÀ È ÎÁÙÈÅ ÇÀÏÐÅÒÛ
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GENERAL PROHIBITIONS AND REGULATIONS

- This machine must not be used even partially by un-

authorised personnel.

- The shop foreman or Department Manager is re-

sponsible for Machine operator training and for check-

ing training level achieved.

- The machine must not be used for purposes other

than those is was designed for.

- Read carefully the warning notices attached to the

machine.

- Do not remove the warning notices attached to the

machine,

- When the machine is running, do not service, repair,

regulate the machine or carry out any other operation

not strictly required by the work cycle. ,Before any of

the above listed operations, always disconnect the

machine for all electric power supply sources.

- DO not remove the guards and the safety devices on

the machine,

- DO not start to work with protections opened or do not

open them during the work,

- Always wear safety gloves when working on the ma-

chine.

- At the end of the work shift, disconnect the machine

from the electric and hydraulic supply.

- Any repair, service or maintenance work, whether

electrical or otherwise, must be in compliance with

CEI standards 64,8 462.2 463.1573.3.

ALLGEMEINE VORSCHRIFTEN

- Jegliche auch teilweise Bedienung der Maschine

durch hierzu nicht ausdrücklich autorisiertes Perso-

nal ist untersagt.

- Der Betriebsleiter ist dafür verantwortlich, daß das

zur Bedienung autorisierte Personal in der Bedie-

nung der Maschine geschult wird.

- Die Maschine darf zu keinem anderen Zweck als zu

dem in diesem Handbuch beschriebenen verwendet

werden.

- Die Gefahren- und Hinweisschilder an der Maschi-

ne müssen beachtet werden.

- Es ist verboten, die Gefahren- und Hinweisschilder

an der Maschine zu entfernen.

- Wartungs-, Reparatur-, und/oder vom Hersteller

autorisierte Änderungsarbeiten dürfen nicht bei lau-

fender Maschine durchgeführt werden. Vor der

Durchführung solcher Arbeiten muß zuerst die

Stromversorgung zur Maschine unterbrochen wer-

den.

- Es ist verboten, die an der Maschine angebrachten

Schutz- und Sicherheitseinrichtungen zu entfernen.

- Schulzeinrichtungen an der Maschine dürfen bei

Kontroll-, Wartungs-, Reparatur- und/oder Ande-

rungsarbeiten weder fehlen noch während dieser Ar-

beiten entfernt werden.

- Nur mit Schutzhandschuhen an der Maschine arbei-

ten. Sei Betriebsschluß immer die Stromzufuhr oder,

falls vorhanden, den Hydraulikkreislauf abschalten.

- Für alle elektrischen und nicht elektrischen Wartungs-

arbeiten die Vorschriften der Normen IEC 64-8 462.2

463.1573.3 beachten.

ÎÁÙÈÅ ÇÀÏÐÅÒÛ È ÍÎÐÌÛ

- Äàííàÿ ìàøèíà íå äîëæíà èñïîëüçîâàòüñÿ äàæå

÷àñòè÷íî ïåðñîíàëîì, íå èìåþùèì íà ýòî

ðàçðåøåíèå.

- Ìàñòåð èëè Çàâåäóþùèé îòäåëîì íåñåò

îòâåòñòâåííîñòü çà îáó÷åíèå îïåðàòîðà ðàáîòå íà

Ìàøèíå è çà ïðîâåðêó äîñòèãíóòîãî óðîâíÿ îáó÷åíèÿ.

-  Ìàøèíà íå äîëæíà èñïîëüçîâàòüñÿ äëÿ èíûõ

öåëåé, ÷åì öåëè, äëÿ êîòîðûõ îíà ïðåäíàçíà÷åíà.

- Âíèìàòåëüíî ïðî÷òèòå ïðåäóïðåäèòåëüíûå

íàäïèñè, ïðèêðåïëåííûå ê ìàøèíå.

- Íå ñíèìàòü ïðåäóïðåäèòåëüíûå íàäïèñè,

ïðèêðåïëåííûå ê ìàøèíå.

- Êîãäà ìàøèíà ðàáîòàåò, íå îáñëóæèâàòü åå, íå

ðåìîíòèðîâàòü, íå ðåãóëèðîâàòü ìàøèíó èëè íå

îñóùåñòâëÿòü ëþáîé äðóãîé îïåðàöèè, íå

òðåáóåìîé ñòðîãî ðàáî÷èì öèêëîì. Ïåðåä ëþáîé

èç âûøåïåðå÷èñëåííûõ îïåðàöèé îòñîåäèíèòü

ìàøèíó îò âñåõ èñòî÷íèê ýëåêòðîïèòàíèÿ.

- ÍÅ óäàëÿòü îãðàæäåíèÿ è çàùèòíûå óñòðîéñòâà íà

ìàøèíå.

- ÍÅ íà÷èíàòü ðàáîòó ñ îòêðûòûìè çàùèòíûìè

óñòðîéñòâàìè èëè íå îòêðûâàòü èõ âî âðåìÿ ðàáîòû.

- Âñåãäà íîñèòü çàùèòíûå ïåð÷àòêè ïðè ðàáîòå íà

ìàøèíå.

- Â êîíöå ðàáî÷åé ñìåíû îòñîåäèíèòü ìàøèíó îò

ýëåêòðè÷åñêîãî è ãèäðàâëè÷åñêîãî èñòî÷íèêà.

-  Ëþáîé ðåìîíò èëè òåõíè÷åñêîå îáñëóæèâàíèå,

ýëåêòðè÷åñêîå ëèáî èíîå, äîëæíû âûïîëíÿòüñÿ â

ñîîòâåòñòâèè ñ CEI ñòàíäàðòàìè 648 462.2 463.

1573.3.

PRESCRIZIONI E DIVIETI GENERALI

- E’ vietato l'uso, anche parziale, dell'attrezzatura da

parte del personale non espressamente autorizzato.

L'istruzione del personale preposto all'uso è da re-

alizzare e verificare a cura dei capo officina e dei

capi reparto.

- E’ vietato l'uso dell'attrezzatura per modalità diverse

da quelle per cui è stata prevista.

- Leggere con attenzione le targhe di avvertenza e

pericolo poste sulla macchina.

- E’ vietato rimuovere le targhe di avvertenza e perico-

lo sulla macchina.

- E’ vietato manutenzionare, eseguire riparazioni,

modifiche e quanto non strettamente necessario al

ciclo di lavoro con la macchina in movimento. Prima

di tutto è obbligatorio disinnestare tutte le alimenta-

zioni elettriche alla macchina.

- E’ vietato rimuovere le protezioni e le sicurezze pre-

senti sulla macchina.

- E’ vietato iniziare il lavoro con le protezioni aperte o

aprirle durante il lavoro.

- Operare sulla macchina solo con i guanti di prote-

zione.

- Al termine dei periodi di lavoro scollegare sempre la

macchina dalle alimentazioni elettriche e idrauliche.

- Qualsiasi manutenzione elettrica e non elettrica deve

attenersi alle norme CEI 64-8 462.2 463.1573.3.

INTRODUCTION, RULES AND GENERAL PROHIBITIONS

EINFÜHRUNG, ALLGEMEINE VORSCHRIFTEN GERÄTEBESCHREIBUNG
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INTRODUCTION, RULES AND GENERAL PROHIBITIONS

EINFÜHRUNG, ALLGEMEINE VORSCHRIFTEN GERÄTEBESCHREIBUNG

ÂÂÅÄÅÍÈÅ, ÏÐÀÂÈËÀ È ÎÁÙÈÅ ÇÀÏÐÅÒÛ

INTRODUZIONE, PRESCRIZIONI E DIVIETI GENERALI

FIELDS OF APPLICATION

The device is used for level monitor-

ing in all types of containers and silos.

It can be used with all powdery and

granular bulk materials that do not

show  a strong propensity to form

crusts or deposits. A wide range of

application is also found in foodstuff

manufacturing.

A selection of fields of applica-
tion

- industry of building materials for lime,

styrofoam, moulding sand, etc.

- food industry for milk powder, flour,

salt, etc.

- plastics industry for plastics gran-

ules etc.

- timber industry

- chemical industry

- mechanical engineering etc.

VERWENDUNG

Das Gerät wird verwendet zur Füll-

standüberwachung in Behältern und

Silos aller Art.

Es ist einsetzbar für alle pulverförmi-

gen Schüttgüter und Granulate, die

nicht zu starker Ansatzbildung neigen.

Ein breiter Anwendungsbereich findet

sich auch in der Nahrungsmittelindus-

trie.

Einige Einsatzgebiete

- Baustoffindustrie: Kalk, Styropor,

Formsand u.a.

- Nahrungsmittelindustrie: Milchpulver,

Mehl, Salz u.a.

- Kunststoffindustrie: Kunststoffgra-

nulate u.a.

- Holzindustrie

- Chemische Industrie

- Allgemeiner Anlagenbau

ÎÁËÀÑÒÈ ÏÐÈÌÅÍÅÍÈß

Äàííîå óñòðîéñòâî èñïîëüçóåòñÿ äëÿ

êîíòðîëèðîâàíèÿ óðîâíÿ âî âñåõ òèïàõ

êîíòåéíåðîâ è áóíêåðîâ.

Åãî ìîæíî èñïîëüçîâàòü ñî âñåìè

ïîðîøêîâûìè è ãðàíóëèðîâàííûìè

íàñûïíûìè ìàòåðèàëàìè, êîòîðûå íå

ïîêàçûâàþò ñèëüíîé ñêëîííîñòè ê

îáðàçîâàíèþ êîðêè èëè îòëîæåíèé.

Øèðîêèé äèàïàçîí ïðèìåíåíèÿ

âûÿâëåí òàêæå ïðè ïðîèçâîäñòâå

ïèùåâûõ ïðîäóêòîâ.

Âûáîð îáëàñòåé ïðèìåíåíèÿ

- ïðîìûøëåííîñòü ñòðîèòåëüíûõ

ìàòåðèàëîâ äëÿ ãëèíû, ïåíîïëàñòà,

ôîðìîâî÷íîãî ïåñêà è ò.ä.

- ïèùåâàÿ ïðîìûøëåííîñòü äëÿ

ïîðîøêîâîãî ìîëîêà, ìóêè, ñîëè è ò.ä.

- ïðîìûøëåííîñòü ïëàñòìàññ äëÿ

ãðàíóë ïëàñòìàññû è ò.ä.

- ëåñíàÿ ïðîìûøëåííîñòü

- õèìè÷åñêàÿ  ïðîìûøëåííîñòü

- ìàøèíîñòðîåíèå è ò.ä.

SETTORI DI APPLICAZIONE

Il dispositivo è utilizzato per il monito-

raggio del livello all’interno di contai-

ner e sili di qualsiasi tipo.

Può essere utilizzato in presenza di

polveri e granulati con scarsa tenden-

za alla formazione di incrostazioni o

depositi. Un ampio settore di applica-

zione è inoltre rappresentato dall’in-

dustria alimentare.

Possibili applicazioni

- Industria materiali da costruzione per

calce, styrofoam, sabbia da fonde-

ria, ecc.

- Industria alimentare per latte in pol-

vere, farina, sale, ecc.

- Industria materie plastiche per gra-

nulati plastici, ecc.

- Industria dei legnami

- Industria chimica

- Costruzioni meccaniche, ecc.
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TIPO
Indicatore di Livello

DESCRIZIONE
Indicatore di livello a pala rotativa

FUNZIONE D’USO
Servono a segnalare la presenza di

materiale in sili, tramogge, ect, e sono

utilizzati comunemente per materiali

con densità tra 0.5 e 2 t/m3.

ÒÈÏ
Óðîâíåìåð

ÎÏÈÑÀÍÈÅ
Óðîâíåìåð ñ âðàùàþùåéñÿ

ëîïàñòüþ.

ÈÑÏÎËÜÇÎÂÀÍÈÅ
Ïðåäíàçíà÷åí äëÿ ñèãíàëèçàöèè î

íàëè÷èè ìàòåðèàëîâ â áóíêåðàõ,

âîðîíêàõ è ò.ä., îáû÷íî

èñïîëüçóåìûõ äëÿ ìàòåðèàëîâ,

èìåþùèõ ïëîòíîñòü â äèàïàçîíå

0.5 – 2 ò/ì3.

MASCINENTYP
Füllstandsanzeiger mit rotierendem

Drehfügel.

BESCHREIBUNG
Füllstandgrenzschalter

VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Mit diesen Geräten wird der Füllstand

in Silos, Trichtern usw. von Medien mit

Schüttgewichten von 0.5 bis 2 t/m3 an-

gezeigt.

TYPE
Level Indicator

DESCRIPTION
Level indicator with rotating paddle.

USE
Designed to signal the presence of ma-

terials in silos, hoppers, etc., commonly

used for materials having a density

ranging from 0.5 e 2 t/m3.
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IMPROPER USE

ILT level indicators are not designed to

work in dangerous conditions or with

dangerous materials. If the machine

has to operate in these conditions, the

manufacturer must be informed.

Dangerous materials:

- explosives,

- toxic,

- flammable,

- harmful and similar.

UNZULÄSSIGE VERWENDUNGSZWE-
CKE

Die Füllstandanzeiger der Modellreihe

ILT sind weder für gefährliche Anwen-

dungen noch zum Handling von ge-

fährlichen Medien geeignet. Sollte der

Betreiber eine ILT - Füllstandanzeiger

für gefährliche Medien bzw. Anwen-

dungen einsetzen wollen, so muß er

unbedingt vorher den Hersteller um

Erlaubnis fragen.

Als gefährliche Medien gelten:

- explosive,

- giftige,

- feuergefährliche,

- in irgendeiner Weise schädliche.

ÍÅÍÀÄËÅÆÀÙÅÅ
ÈÑÏÎËÜÇÎÂÀÍÈÅ

ILT óðîâíåìåðû  íå ïðåäíàçíà÷åíû

äëÿ ðàáîòû â îïàñíûõ óñëîâèÿõ èëè

ñ îïàñíûìè ìàòåðèàëàìè. Åñëè

ìàøèíà äîëæíà ðàáîòàòü â ýòèõ

óñëîâèÿõ, ïðîèçâîäèòåëü äîëæåí

áûòü ïðîèíôîðìèðîâàí îá ýòîì.

Îïàñíûå ìàòåðèàëû:

- âçðûâ÷àòûå âåùåñòâà,

- òîêñè÷íûå âåùåñòâà,

- âîñïëàìåíÿþùèåñÿ âåùåñòâà,

- âðåäíûå èëè àíàëîãè÷íûå

ìàòåðèàëû.

CONTROINDICAZIONI

Gli indicatori di livello standard della

ILT NON sono stati progettati per ope-

rare in condizioni o con materiali peri-

colosi pertanto quando la macchina

deve assolvere a queste esigenze è

d'obbligo informare il costruttore.

Si ritengono materiali pericolosi:

- esplosivi,

- tossici,

- infiammabili,

- nocivi e/o simili.
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MECHANICAL DATA ELECTRICAL DATA OPERATING CONDITIONS

enclosure IP 66 mains voltage
24V/48V 50-60 Hz -115/230V 50/60 Hz
24V DC (all voltage + 10% / -15)%

container over-pressure max. 0.8 bar

process connection tread G1½" and G2½" installed load 3VA(3w) temperature inside vessel -20°C..+80°C

material process-connection plastic
connection
terminal

1 x max. 1.5 mm2 ambient temperature at the
housing

-20°C..+70°C

material vane shaft and measuring
vane

stainless steel
screwed cable
gland

1 x M 20x1.5
(add. 1x blank-off flange PG 13.5)
plastic

friction clutch
protection of the gearing of impacts of the
measuring vane

signal output
floating microswich
AC max. 250V, 2A, 500W (cosphi=1)
DC max 300V,2A, 60W

pickup delay approx. 1.3 sec.
connection
diagram

AC version: on: on printed circuit board
DC version: inside the lid

sensitivity adjustable via reset force of spring in three positions protection class I

speed of measuring vane 1 1/min.
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Gehäuse IP 66 Netzspannung
24V/48V 50-60 Hz -115/230V 50/60 Hz
24V DC (alle Spannungen +10%/ - 15%)

Behälterüberdruck max. 0.8 bar

Anschlußgewinde Gewinde G1½" und G2½" Anschlußleistung 3VA(3w) tempertur im Behälter -20°C..+80°C

Material des Anschlußgewindes Kunststoff Anschlußklemmen 1 x max. 1.5 mm2
Umgebungstemperatur am
Gehäuse

-20°C..+70°C

Material von Welle und Flügel Rostfreier Stahl
Kabelverschraub-
ung

1 x M20x1.5
(1x Stopfen M20x1.5) aus Kunststoff

Reibungskupplung Schutz der Zahnräder vor Stößen des Meßflügels Ausgangssignal
potentialfreier mikroschalter
AC max 250V, 2A, 500W (cosphi=1)
DC max 300V,2A, 60W

Signalverzögerung c.a 1.3 sec. Anschlußplan
AC-Version: auf Leiterplatte
DC-Version: im Deckel

Empfindlichkeit Einstellbar durch Rückholfeder mit drei Stellungen Schutzart I

Flügelgeschwindigkeit 1 Umdrehung/min.
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A

B

F max

Restrizioni

La boccola è adatta per resistere alla luce

solare ed agenti atmosferici. Non sono ga-

rantite le caratteristiche meccaniche del

materiale in caso di ambienti acidi e basici.

Tali condizioni ambientali devono essere

verificate per ogni applicazione.

Il carico di rottura del materiale plastico si

riduce nell‘arco del tempo con le seguenti

proporzioni:

- circa 50% in due anni

- circa 60% in cinque anni

Îãðàíè÷åíèÿ

Âòóëêà ïðèìåíÿåòñÿ äëÿ âûäåðæèâàíèÿ

ñîëíå÷íîãî ñâåòà è àòìîñôåðíûõ ÿâëåíèé.

Ìåõàíè÷åñêèå ñâîéñòâà ìàòåðèàëà íå

ãàðàíòèðóþòñÿ â ñëó÷àå êèñëûõ èëè

ñîëåíûõ ñðåä.

Ýòè óñëîâèÿ îêðóæàþùåé ñðåäû ñëåäóåò

ïðîâåðÿòü äëÿ êàæäîãî ïðèìåíåíèÿ.

Ðàçðóøàþùàÿ íàãðóçêà ïëàñòè÷åñêîãî

ìàòåðèàëà óìåíüøàåòñÿ ñ òå÷åíèåì

âðåìåíè â ñëåäóþùèõ ïðîïîðöèÿõ:

- 50% ÷åðåç äâà ãîäà

60% ÷åðåç ïÿòü ëåò

Einschränkungen

Die Buchse ist sonnenlicht- und witterungs-

beständig. Die mechanischen Werkstoffei-

genschaften werden bei saurer und Basi-

scher umgebung nicht gewährleistet.

Die Umgebungsbedingungen müssen für

jede Anwendung gesondert geprüft werden.

Die Bruchlast des Kunststoffs verringert

sich im Laufe der Zeit im folgenden Verhält-

nis:

- ca 50% in zwei Jahren

- ca 60% in fünf Jahren

Restrictions

The bushing is suitable for withstanding sun-

light and atmospheric agents. The mechan-

ical features of the material are not guaran-

teed in case of acidic or basic environments.

These environmental conditions must be

checked for each application.

The breaking load of the plastic material

gets reduced over a period of time with the

following proportions:

- approx. 50% in two years

- approx. 60% in five years

Permitted loads - Zulдssige Lasten - Допускаемые нагрузки - Carichi ammissibili

Maximum axial load on shaft (F max) - Max. Axiallast auf die Welle (F max)

Максимальная осевая нагрузка на валу (F максимум- Massimo carico assiale sull'albero (F max)
2 kN

Maximum  bending on rotating shaft (A) - Max. biegemoment auf die Welle (A)

Максимальный вращательный момент на вращающемся (А)- Coppia  massima sull'albero rotante (A )
30 Nm

Maximum bending on paddle (B) - Max. biegemoment auf den Flugel  (B)

Максимальный крутящий момент на лопасти (В) - Coppia massima di torsione sulla pala (B)
15 Nm

Maximum value of impact energy on connecting bush

Max. Schlagenenergie auf dieVerbindungsbuchse

Максимальное значение энергии удара на соединительную втулку

Massimo valore dell'energia di impatto sulla boccola di connessione

1 J
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GENERAL DIAGRAM

ALLGEMEINES SCHEMA

ÎÁÙÀß ÑÕÅÌÀ

SCHEMA GENERALE

Item

pos.

Description - Benennung

Описание - Descrizione

Quantity - Stьck

Количество- Quantitа

A
Cover - Deckel

Крышка - Coperchio
1

B
Frame - Gehдuse

Каркас - Corpo
1

C

Shaft support

AnschluЯgewinde mit Wellenfьhrung

Опора вала

Supporto albero

1

D
Paddle - Drehfьgel

Лопасть - Paletta
1

E
Shaft - Welle

Вал- Albero
1
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ORDER CODES

BESTELLCODES

ÎÁÙÀß ÑÕÅÌÀ

CODICI DI SCELTA

Level indicator - Füllstandsmelder

óðîâíåìåð - Indicatore di livello

A 24/48 V - 50/60 Hz

C 110/220 V - 50/60 Hz

D 24 V - DC/GS/CC/CC

0 1 + ½“ - 2 + ½“

2 1 + ¼“ NPT cilindrical - Zylindrisch - öèëèíäðè÷åñêèé - cilindrico

5 flanged - geflanscht - ôëàíöåâûé - flangiato

A Triple palette - Schaufel Dreiflügelig - òðîéíîé ïàëëåò - Paletta tripla

ILT A 0
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OTHER VERSIONS OF THE ILT AND ACCESSORIES

ANDERE ILT-VERSIONEN UND ZUBEHÖR

ÄÐÓÃÈÅ ÂÅÐÑÈÈ ILT È ÏÐÈÑÏÎÑÎÁËÅÍÈß

ALTRE VERSIONI DELL’ILT ED ACCESSORI

epyT edoC

LORTNOCNOITATORHTIWTLIFOSNOISREV

lortnocnoitatorCA/V511htiwTLI 511S0CTLI

lortnocnoitatorCA/V032htiwTLI 032S0CTLI

lortnocnoitatorCD/V42htiwTLI 420S0DTLI

SENOZEVISOLPXEROFTLIFOSNOISREV

"XEtsud"D2/1IIXETACA/V42TLI XA0ATLI

"XEtsud"D2/1IIXETACA/V84TLI XB0ATLI

"XEtsud"D2/1IIXETACA/V511TLI XA0CTLI

"XEtsud"D2/1IIXETACA/V032TLI XB0CTLI

SEIROSSECCA

"2/1+1eveelS 0010208354

"2/1+2eveelS 0510208354

002x89edalbelbuoD A10070N31

052x89edalbralugnatceR 0021100583

5,31GPrevocpmalneerG 0054008483

5,31GPrevocpmaldeR 0254008483

pmaltlov42 0004008483

pmaltlov84 0504008483

pmaltlov511 0014008483

pmaltlov032 0514008483

mm005tfahsrof*noisnetxE 2201000583

mm0001tfahsrof*noisnetxE 6201000583

snoisnetxetfahs"dlo"rofniP 8301000583

mm511snoisnetxetfahswenrofniP 9301000583

5.1x02MrevocpmalneerG 0154008483

5.1x02MrevocpmaldeR 0354008483

*assembly of the extensions is permitted only vertically and for a maximum of 3 m.

pyT edoC

GNUREUETSSNOITATORTIMNENOISREV-TLI

CA/V511gnureuetssnoitatoRtimTLI 511S0CTLI

CA/V032gnureuetssnoitatoRtimTLI 032S0CTLI

CD/V42gnureuetssnoitatoRtimTLI 420S0DTLI

EHCIEREB-XERÜFNENOISREV-TLI

"XEtsud"D2/1IIXETACA/V42TLI XA0ATLI

"XEtsud"D2/1IIXETACA/V84TLI XB0ATLI

"XEtsud"D2/1IIXETACA/V511TLI XA0CTLI

"XEtsud"D2/1IIXETACA/V032TLI XB0CTLI

RÖHEBUZ

"2/1+1effuM 0010208354

"2/1+2effuM 0510208354

002x89lefuahcsleppoD A10070N31

052x89lefuahcskcethceR 0021100583

5,31GPnürGgnukcedbanepmaL 0054008483

5,31GPtoRgnukcedbanepmaL 0254008483

tloV42epmaL 0004008483

tloV84epmaL 0504008483

tloV511epmaL 0014008483

tloV032epmaL 0514008483

mm005elleWrüf*gnuregnälreV 2201000583

mm0001elleWrüf*gnuregnälreV 6201000583

"dlo"elleWnegnuregnälreVrüfnezloB 8301000583

mm511"wen"elleWnegnuregnälreVrüfnezloB 9301000583

5.1x02MnürGgnukcedbanepmaL 0154008483

5.1x02MtoRgnukcedbanepmaL 0354008483

*: Es sind nur Verlängerungen bis zu max. 3 m zulässig, die vertikal zu montieren sind.
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opiT ecidoC

ENOIZATORIDOLLORTNOCNOCTLIINOISREV

CA/V511enoizatorollortnocnocTLI 511S0CTLI

CA/V032enoizatorollortnocnocTLI 032S0CTLI

CD/V42enoizatorollortnocnocTLI 420S0DTLI

EVISOLPSEENOZREPTLIINOISREV

"XEtsud"D2/1IIXETACA/V42TLI XA0ATLI

"XEtsud"D2/1IIXETACA/V84TLI XB0ATLI

"XEtsud"D2/1IIXETACA/V511TLI XA0CTLI

"XEtsud"D2/1IIXETACA/V032TLI XB0CTLI

IROSSECCA

"2/1+1ottocinaM 0010208354

"2/1+2ottocinaM 0510208354

002x89aippodattelaP A10070N31

052x89eralognatterattelaP 0021100583

5,31GPedreVadapmalirpoC 0054008483

5,31GPossoRadapmalirpoC 0254008483

tloV42adapmaL 0004008483

tloV84adapmaL 0504008483

tloV511adapmaL 0014008483

tloV032adapmaL 0514008483

mm005adoreblarep*agnulorP 2201000583

mm0001adoreblarep*agnulorP 6201000583

"dlo"oreblaehgnulorpreponreP 8301000583

mm511wenoreblaehgnulorpreponreP 9301000583

5.1x02MedreVadapmalirpoC 0154008483

5.1x02MossoRadapmalirpoC 0354008483

* il montaggio delle prolunghe è consentito solo in verticale e per un massimo di 3 m.*  Áëîê óäëèíèòåëåé äîïóñêàåòñÿ òîëüêî âåðòèêàëüíî è ìàêñèìóì 3 ì

OTHER VERSIONS OF THE ILT AND ACCESSORIES

ANDERE ILT-VERSIONEN UND ZUBEHÖR

ÄÐÓÃÈÅ ÂÅÐÑÈÈ ILT È ÏÐÈÑÏÎÑÎÁËÅÍÈß

ALTRE VERSIONI DELL’ILT ED ACCESSORI

Тип Код

ВЕСРИИ ILT С РЕГУЛИРОВАНИЕМ ВРАЩЕНИЯ

ILT с регулированием вращения 115 В/переменный ток ILTC0S115

ILT c регулированием вращения 230 В/переменный ток ILTC0S230

ILT c регулированием вращения 24 В/постоянный ток ILTD0S024

ВЕРСИИ ILT ДЛЯ ВЗРЫВООПАСНЫХ ЗОН

ILT 24 В/переменный ток АТЕХ II ? D "пыль ЕХ" ILTA0AX

ILT 48 В/переменный ток АТЕХ II ? D "пыль ЕХ" ILTA0BX

ILT 115 В/переменный ток АТЕХ II ? D "пыль ЕХ" ILTC0AX

ILT 230 В/переменный ток АТЕХ II ? D "пыль ЕХ" ILTC0BX

ПРИСПОСОБЛЕНИЯ

Рукав 1+1/2'' 4538020100

Рукав 2+1/2'' 4538020150

Двойное лезвие 98х200 13N07001A

Прямоугольное лезвие 98х250 3850011200

Крышка с зеленой  лампой PG 13,5 3848004500

Крышка с красной лампой PG 13,5 3848004520

Лампа 24 вольта 3848004000

Лампа 48 вольт 3848004050

Лампа 115 вольт 3848004100

Лампа 230 вольт 3848004150

Удлинитель* для вала 500 мм 3850001022

Удлинитель* для вала 1000 мм 3850001026

Штырь для "старых" удлинителей вала 3850001038

Штырь для новых удлинителей вала 115 мм 3850001039

Крышка с зеленой лампой М20х1.5 3848004510

Крышка с красной лампой М20х1.5 3848004530
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EINBAUMASSE

ÐÀÇÌÅÐ
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- For terminal connection of the device, the local

regulations must be observed.

- For terminal connection of the device in areas

in which there is the danger of dust explosion

zone 10, the pertinent local regulations for the

installation and connection of electrical wires

must be observed.

- Provide protection for relay contacts and output tran-

sistors to protect the device against spikes with in-

ductive loads.

- Compare the mains voltage applied with the specifi-

cations given on the electronic module before switch-

ing the device on.

- Make sure that max. 8mm of the pigtails are bared

(danger of contact with live parts).

- Make sure that the boots for protecting cable termi-

nations are not  longer  than 8mm  (danger of contact

with live parts).

Make sure that the screwed cable gland safely seals

the cable and that it is tight (danger of water intru-

sion).

- A voltage-disconnecting switch must be provided near

the device.

- In the case of inexpert handling or handling malprac-

tice, the electric safety of the device cannot be guar-

anteed.

- In the case of a defect, the distribution voltage must

automatically be cut off by a FI protective switch so as

to protect the user of the device from indirect contact

with dangerous electric tensions.

- Für den elektrischen Anschluß müssen die ört-

lichen Vorschriften oder VDE 0100 beachtet wer-

den.

- Für den elektrischen Anschluß in StEx Zone 10

gefährdeten Bereichen müssen die entspr. Vor-

schriften für die Verlegung u. Anschluß elektr.

Leitungen beachtet werden.

- Zum Schutz vor Spannungsspitzen bei induktiven La-

sten einen Schutz für Relaiskontakte  / Ausgangs-

transistoren  vorsehen.

- Vor Einschalten des Gerätes Anschlußspannung mit

Angaben auf Elektronikmodul vergleichen.

- Darauf achten, daß die Anschlußlitzen max. 8 mm

abisoliert werden (Gefahr der Berührung spannungs-

führender Teile).

- Darauf achten, daß die Aderendhülsen der Anschluß-

kabel max. 8 mm lang sind (Gefahr der Berührung

spannungsführender Teile).

- Darauf achten, daß die Kabelverschraubung das

Kabel sicher dichtet u. fest angezogen ist (Wasser-

eintritt).

- Es muß in der Nähe des Gerätes ein Schalter als

Trennvorrichtung für die Anschlußspannung vorge-

sehen werden.

- Bei unsachgemäßem Gebrauch des Gerätes ist die

elektr. Sicherheit nicht gewährleistet.

- Zum Schutz gegen indirektes Berühren gefährlicher

Spannung muß  im  Fehlerfall ein automatisches Aus-

schalten (FI - Schutzschalter) der Versorgungs-

spannung  gewährleistet sein.

- Äëÿ îêîíå÷íîãî ñîåäèíåíèÿ óñòðîéñòâà ñëåäóåò

ñîáëþäàòü ìåñòíûå íîðìû.

- Äëÿ îêîíå÷íîãî ñîåäèíåíèÿ óñòðîéñòâà â òåõ

îáëàñòÿõ, ãäå åñòü îïàñíîñòü âçðûâà ïûëè çîíû

10, ñëåäóåò ñîáëþäàòü ñîîòâåòñòâóþùèå ìåñòíûå

íîðìû äëÿ óñòàíîâêè è ñîåäèíåíèÿ

ýëåêòðè÷åñêèõ ïðîâîäîâ.

- Îáåñïå÷èòü çàùèòó ðåëåéíûõ êîíòàêòîâ è âûõîäíûõ

òðàíçèñòîðîâ äëÿ çàùèòû óñòðîéñòâà îò âûáðîñîâ

ñ èíäóêòèâíûìè íàãðóçêàìè.

- Ñðàâíèòü íàïðÿæåíèå ñåòè, ïðèìåíÿåìîå ñ

òåõíè÷åñêèìè õàðàêòåðèñòèêàìè, ïðèâåäåííûìè ïî

ýëåêòðîííîìó ìîäóëþ ïåðåä âêëþ÷åíèåì

óñòðîéñòâà.

- Óáåäèòüñÿ, ÷òî îãîëåíû ìàêñèìóì 8 ìì êîíöîâ

ïðîâîëî÷íîãî âûâîäà (îïàñíîñòü êîíòàêòà ñ

òîêîâåäóùèìè ÷àñòÿìè).

- Óáåäèòüñÿ, ÷òî êîëïàêè äëÿ çàùèòû êàáåëüíûõ

âûâîäîâ íå äëèííåå 8 ìì  (îïàñíîñòü êîíòàêòà ñ

òîêîâåäóùèìè ÷àñòÿìè).

- Óáåäèòüñÿ, ÷òî ðåçüáîâîå ñîåäèíåíèå êàáåëüíîé

æèëû íàäåæíî ãåðìåòèçèðóåò êàáåëü, è ÷òî îíî òóãî

çàòÿíóòî (îïàñíîñòü ïðîíèêíîâåíèÿ âîäû).

- Ïåðåêëþ÷àòåëü îòñîåäèíåíèÿ íàïðÿæåíèÿ äîëæåí

áûòü ïðåäóñìîòðåí âîçëå óñòðîéñòâà.

- Â ñëó÷àå íåóìåëîãî îáðàùåíèÿ èëè íåáðåæíîãî

îáðàùåíèÿ ýëåêòðè÷åñêàÿ áåçîïàñíîñòü óñòðîéñòâà

íå ìîæåò áûòü ãàðàíòèðîâàíà.

- Â ñëó÷àå äåôåêòà ðàñïðåäåëèòåëüíîå íàïðÿæåíèå

äîëæíî àâòîìàòè÷åñêè âûêëþ÷èòüñÿ FI çàùèòíûì

âûêëþ÷àòåëåì ñ òåì, ÷òîáû çàùèòèòü

ïîëüçîâàòåëÿ óñòðîéñòâà îò íåïðÿìîãî êîíòàêòà ñ

îïàñíûìè ýëåêòðè÷åñêèìè íàïðÿæåíèÿìè.

- Per la connessione dei morsetti del dispositivo

attenersi alle normative locali.

- Per la connessione dei morsetti in zone 10, con

pericolo dovuto alla presenza di polveri esplosi-

ve, attenersi alle normative vigenti per l’installa-

zione e la connessione di cavi elettrici.

- Fornire una protezione per i contatti dei relè e i tran-

sistor d’uscita contro i picchi di tensione con cariche

induttive.

- Verificare la tensione di alimentazione applicata in

base alle specifiche riportate sul modulo elettronico

prima dell’avviamento del dispositivo.

- Assicurarsi che la superficie scoperta dei fili connet-

tori non superi gli 8 mm (pericolo di contatto con parti

sotto tensione).

- Assicurarsi che le guaine di protezione delle termina-

zioni dei cavi non superino gli 8 mm di lunghezza

(pericolo di contatto con parti sotto tensione).

- Assicurarsi che il pressacavo stringa il cavo in modo

sicuro, fissandolo adeguatamente (pericolo di infil-

trazione d’acqua).

- Collocare un interruttore di tensione nei pressi del

dispositivo.

- Non si garantisce la sicurezza elettrica del disposi-

tivo in caso di impiego improprio o non conforme.

- In caso di guasto, l’alimentazione dovrà essere auto-

maticamente interrotta mediante un interruttore di pro-

tezione FI al fine di proteggere l’utilizzatore dal con-

tatto indiretto con tensioni elettriche pericolose.

SAFETY NOCITES

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

ÏÐÈÌÅ×ÀÍÈß, ÊÀÑÀÞÙÈÅÑß ÁÅÇÎÏÀÑÍÎÑÒÈ
ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
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CONNECTIONS

ANSCHLÜSSE

ÑÎÅÄÈÍÅÍÈß

CONNESSIONI

ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS

Take note of the power supply indicated on

the legend plate.

Always observe safety regulation (See Safe-

ty Instructions - IEC....)

ELEKTRISCHE ANSCHLÜSSE

Anschlußspannung auf dem Typenschild

beachten.

Die Sicherheitsvorschriften (siehe IEC) sind

ständing zu beachten.

ÝËÅÊÒÐÈ×ÅÑÊÈÅ ÑÎÅÄÈÍÅÍÈß

Îáðàòèòü âíèìàíèå íà èñòî÷íèê ïèòàíèÿ,

óêàçàííûé íà òàáëèöå óñëîâíûõ

îáîçíà÷åíèé.

Âñåãäà ñîáëþäàòü ïðàâèëà áåçîïàñíîñòè

(Ñìîòðèòå Èíñòðóêöèè ïî áåçîïàñíîñòè –

IEC …)

COLLEGAMENTI ELETTRICI

Il collegamento deve essere eseguito in ac-

cordo alla tensione riportata sulla targhetta

identificativa.

Fare sempre attenzione alle norme di sicu-

rezza, vedi scheda (rif.IEC....).

DC version - GS-Version - Version CC - Versione CC

DC version: connection diagram inside of the lid

GS-Version: Anschlußdiagramm im Inneren des Deckels

Âåðñèÿ ïîñòîÿííîãî òîêà: ñõåìà ñîåäèíåíèé âíóòðè êðûøêè

Versione CC: diagramma di connessione all‘interno del coperchio

ILTD0

WAMGROUP

TOREX SpA
R R
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AC version - WS-Version - âåðñèÿ ïåðåìåííîãî òîêà- Versione CA

AC version: connection diagram on the electronic board

(as shown on the drawing left)

WS-Version: Anschlußdiagramm auf der Leiterplatte

(siehe Zeichnung links)

Âåðñèÿ ïåðåìåííîãî òîêà: ñõåìà ñîåäèíåíèé íà ýëåêòðîííîé ïëàòå

(êàê ïîêàçàíî íà ÷åðòåæå ñëåâà)

Versione CA: diagramma di connessione sul quadro elettronico

(come indicato nel disegno a sinistra)

CONNECTIONS

ANSCHLÜSSE

ÑÎÅÄÈÍÅÍÈß

CONNESSIONI

ILTC0

WAMGROUP

ILTA0

WAMGROUP

R

TOREX SpA
R

R

TOREX SpA
R
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AC version with rotation control

WS-version mit Prüfung der Drehung

Âåðñèÿ ïåðåìåííîãî òîêà ñ ðåãóëèðîâàíèåì âðàùåíèÿ

Versione CA con indicatore di rotazione

DC version with rotation control

GS-version mit Prüfung der Drehung

Âåðñèÿ ïîñòîÿííîãî òîêà ñ ðåãóëèðîâàíèåì âðàùåíèÿ

Versione CC con indicatore di rotazione

OPTIONS

VARIANTEN

ÂÀÐÈÀÍÒÛ

OPZIONI

ILTD0S024

WAMGROUP

TOREX SpA
R R

TOREX SpA

ILTC0-S230

R

WAMGROUP

R

ILTC0-S115

TOREX SpA
R

WAMGROUP

R

outputsignal

Checking the rotation

Switching mode

If the blade is not immersed in the material, the indicator

shaft sends pulses at intervals of 20 seconds. In case of

fault, the pulses are absent. After 30 seconds the alarm

relay opens.

The circuit opens in case of:

- supply failures

- problems with connection or on power cables

- indicator defects

Rotationsprüfung

Umschaltmodalitäten

Wenn der Flügel nicht in das Medium eingetaucht ist,

sendet die Zeigerspindel Impulse im Abstand von 20 s.

Bei Störungen fallen die Impulse aus. Nach 30 Sekun-

den öffnet sich das Alarmrelais.

Der Stromkreis öffnet sich in den folgenden Fällen:

- Versorgungsstörung

- Probleme am Anschluss oder an den Speisekabeln

- Fehler des Anzeigers

Ïðîâåðêà âðàùåíèÿ

Ðåæèì ïåðåêëþ÷åíèÿ

Åñëè ëåçâèå íå ïîãðóæàåòñÿ â ìàòåðèàë, âàë

èíäèêàòîðà ïîñûëàåò èìïóëüñû ñ èíòåðâàëàìè 20

ñåêóíä. Â ñëó÷àå íåèñïðàâíîñòè èìïóëüñû îòñóòñòâóþò.

×åðåç 30 ñåêóíä îòêðûâàåòñÿ ñèãíàëüíîå ðåëå.

Ñõåìà îòêðûâàåòñÿ â ñëó÷àå:

- îòêàçà èñòî÷íèêà ïèòàíèÿ

- ïðîáëåì ñ ïîäêëþ÷åíèåì èëè ñèëîâûìè êàáåëÿìè

- äåôåêòîâ èíäèêàòîðà

Controllo di rotazione

Modalità di commutazione

Se la pala non è immersa nel materiale, l‘albero

dell‘indicatore invia impulsi ad intervalli di 20 s. In caso

di guasto gli impulsi vengono a mancare. Dopo 30

secondi il relè di allarme si apre.

Il circuito si apre in caso di:

- avaria dell‘alimentazione

- problemi di connessione o sui cavi di alimenazione

- difetti dell‘indicatore
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COMMISIONING - TESTING

ABNAHME UND INBETRIEBNAHME

ÂÂÎÄ Â ÝÊÑÏËÓÀÒÀÖÈÞ - ÈÑÏÛÒÀÍÈÅ

MESSA IN SERVIZIO E COLLAUDO

view electronic board only

Ansicht nur von der Leitungsplatte

Òîëüêî âèä ýëåêòðîííîé ïëàòû

vista solamente del quadro elettronico

switching logic

logiscer Umschaltplan

Ëîãè÷åñêàÿ ñõåìà ïåðåêëþ÷åíèÿ

schema logico di commutazione

CA 250V max., 2A, 500W(cos=1)

CC 300V max., 2A, 60W

bornes 1 x 1,5 mm2 max.

CA 250V max., 2A, 500W(cos=1)

CC 300V max., 2A, 60W

morsetti 1 x 1,5 mm2 max.

AC max.250V , 2A, 500W(cos=1)

DC max.300V , 2A, 60W

terminals 1 x max.1,5 mm2

Ïåðåìåííûé òîê ìàêñ. 250Â, 2À, 500 Âò (cos=1)

Ïîñòîÿííûé òîê ìàêñèìóì 300Â, 2À, 60 Âò

Êëåììû 1 õ ìàêñ. 1.5 ìì2

Alarm signal relay: opens in case of fault

LED: lights in case of fault

Alarmmelderelais: Auslösung im Fall einer Störung

LED-Anzeige: Leuchtet im Fall einer Störung auf

ñèãíàëüíîå ðåëå: îòêðûâàåòñÿ â ñëó÷àå íåèñïðàâíîñòè

ñâåòîäèîä: çàãîðàåòñÿ â ñëó÷àå íåèñïðàâíîñòè

Relè segnale d‘allarme: apre in caso di errore

LED: si accende in caso di allarme
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COMMISIONING - TESTING

ABNAHME UND INBETRIEBNAHME

ÂÂÎÄ Â ÝÊÑÏËÓÀÒÀÖÈÞ  ÈÑÏÛÒÀÍÈÅ

MESSA IN SERVIZIO E COLLAUDO

The unit must be mounted with the thread at the container. Mounting may be vertical, oblique or horizontal. During mounting, turn the

housing in the right direction. This is possible with a suitable sealing material which fix and seal the unit (to counter the plastic screw

part with the container is only by hand not by tools allowed).

The screwed cable gland (or plug) must show downwards (see drawing right hand). This makes sure, that the unit  works fine and

protects, that water enters into the housing throught the screwed cable gland. It is not possible to turn the housing after fixing the

thread.

The electrical connections are made in accordant with the connection diagram.

Make sure, that the cable in the screwed cable gland is seated tightly without fail.

Adjusting the unit at site is not required.
Die Einheit muß mit dem Gewinde am Behälter montiert werden. Der Einbau ist senkrecht, schräg oder waagerecht vorzunehmen.

Während des Einbaus das Gehäuse nach rechts drehen. Dabei ist ein passendes Dichtungsmateria zu benutzen, mit der die Einheit

befestigt und versiegelt wird (nur von Hand und nicht mit Werkzeugen arbeiten, um die Kunststoffschraube in den Behälter zu drehen),

Die Kabelverschraubung muß nach unten zeigen (siehe Zeichnung rechts). Das garantiert, dass die Einheit korrekt funktioniert und kein

Wasser durch die Kabelverschraubung in das Gehäuse eindringt. Nach der Befestigung des IM Gewindes kann das Gehäuse nicht mehr

verdreht werden.

Die elektrischen Anschlüsse sind in Übereinstimmung mit dem Anschlussplan vorzunehmen.

Sicherstellen, daß das Kabel dicht und störungsfrei in der Kabelverschraubung sitzt.

Eine Einstellung der Einheit an der Einbaustelle ist nicht erforderlich.
Óñòðîéñòâî äîëæíî áûòü óñòàíîâëåíî ñ ðåçüáîé â êîíòåéíåðå. Óñòàíîâêà ìîæåò áûòü âåðòèêàëüíîé, íàêëîííîé èëè ãîðèçîíòàëüíîé. Âî âðåìÿ óñòàíîâêè ïîâåðíóòü
êîðïóñ â íóæíîì íàïðàâëåíèè. Ýòî âîçìîæíî ñ ñîîòâåòñòâóþùèì ãåðìåòèçèðóþùèì ìàòåðèàëîì, êîòîðûé ôèêñèðóåò è ãåðìåòèçèðóåò óñòðîéñòâî (ðàáîòàòü ñ
ïëàñòìàññîâîé ðåçüáîâîé ÷àñòüþ êîíòåéíåðà òîëüêî ðóêîé, íî íå èíñòðóìåíòàìè).
Ðåçüáîâîå ñîåäèíåíèå êàáåëüíîé æèëû (èëè âèëêà) äîëæíî áûòü íàïðàâëåíà âíèç (ñìîòðèòå ÷åðòåæ ñïðàâà). Ýòî ãàðàíòèðóåò, ÷òî óñòðîéñòâî ðàáîòàåò îòëè÷íî è
ñëóæèò çàùèòîé îò ïîïàäàíèÿ âîäû â êîðïóñ ÷åðåç ðåçüáîâîå ñîåäèíåíèå êàáåëüíîé æèëû. Ïîñëå óñòàíîâêè ðåçüáû êîðïóñ íåâîçìîæíî ïîâåðíóòü.
Ýëåêòðè÷åñêèå ñîåäèíåíèÿ âûïîëíåíû â ñîîòâåòñòâèè ñî ñõåìîé ñîåäèíåíèÿ.
Óáåäèòüñÿ, ÷òî êàáåëü â ðåçüáîâîì ñîåäèíåíèè êàáåëüíîé æèëû ñèäèò ïëîòíî.
Íå òðåáóåòñÿ ðåãóëèðîâàòü óñòðîéñòâî íà ìåñòå.
Si deve montare il gruppo con la filettatura dei contenitore. Il montaggio potrà essere verticale, obliquo o orizzontale.

Durante il montaggio, ruotare il corpo verso destra. Questo intervento è reso possibile da un idoneo materiale di sigillatura in grado di

fissare

e sigillare il gruppo (intervenire solamente manualmente, non con attrezzi, per ruotare la vite in plastica insieme al contenitore). Il

pressacavo avvitato (o la spina) deve essere rivolto verso il basso (vedere il disegno a destra). Ciò garantisce che il gruppo funzioni

correttamente e evita l'entrata di acqua nel corpo dal premistoppa avvitato. Non si può ruotare il corpo dopo avere fissato il filetto.

I collegamenti elettrici sono conformi al diagramma di connessione. Accertarsi che il cavo nel pressacavo avvitato sia a tenuta ed esente

Right mounting:

screwed cable gland shows downwards

Richtiger Einbau:

die Kabelverschraubung zeigt nach unten

Ïðàâèëüíàÿ óñòàíîâêà:

Ðåçüáîâîå ñîåäèíåíèå êàáåëüíîé æèëû

íàïðàâëåíî âíèç

Montaggio a destra:

il pressacavo avvitato è rivolto verso il basso

•

MOUNTING

EINBAU

ÓÑÒÀÍÎÂÊÀ

INSTALLAZIONE
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MAINTENANCE

WARTUNG

ÒÅÕÍÈ×ÅÑÊÎÅ ÎÁÑËÓÆÈÂÀÍÈÅ

MANUTENZIONE

BEFORE CARRYNG OUT ANY TYPE

OF WORK ON THE MACHINE STOP IT

AND DISCONNECT IT FROM ALL ELEC-

TRIC SUPPLY SOURCES

N.B.: Failure to observe these in-
structions can cause problems
and make the warranty null and
void.

VOR BEGINN DER WARTUNGSARBEI-

TEN SICHERSTELLEN, DASS DIE MA-

SCHINE UND DER HAUPTSCHALTER

AUSGESCHALTET SIND.

N.B.: Die Nichtbeachtung der oben
genannten Vorscriften kann zu
Betriebssstörungen und zum
Verfall der auf die maschine ge-
währten Garantie führen.

ÏÅÐÅÄ ÂÛÏÎËÍÅÐÈÅÌ ÐÀÁÎÒÛ

ËÞÁÎÃÎ ÒÈÏÀ ÍÀ ÌÀØÈÍÅ

ÎÑÒÀÍÎÂÈÒÜ ÅÅ È ÎÒÑÎÅÄÈÍÈÒÜ

ÅÅ ÎÒ ÂÑÅÕ ÈÑÒÎ×ÍÈÊÎÂ ÝË

ÅÊÒÐÎÏÈÒÀÍÈß

Îáðàòèòü îñîáîå âíèìàíèå:
Íåñîáëþäåíèå ýòèõ èíñòðóêöèé
ìîæåò âûçâàòü ïðîáëåìû è
ñäåëàòü ãàðàíòèþ
íåäåéñòâèòåëüíîé.

PRIMA DI ESEGUIRE QUALSIASI OPE-

RAZIONE SULLA MACCHINA ARRE-

STARLA E SCOLLEGARE TUTTE LE

ALIMENTAZIONI ELETTRICHE.

N.B.: Il non attenersi strettamen-
te alle suddette istruzioni può
causare dei problemi ed invalida-
re la garanzia sulle macchine for-
nite.
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MAINTENANCE

WARTUNG

ÒÅÕÍÈ×ÅÑÊÎÅ ÎÁÑËÓÆÈÂÀÍÈÅ

MANUTENZIONE

BUILD REMOVAL - ANBACKUNGEN ENTFERNEN -  ÓÄÀËÅÍÈÅ ÍÀÐÀÑÒÀÍÈÉ - RIMOZIONE DELLE INCROSTAZIONI
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Safety items

- Switch off the mains voltage before open-

ing the housing.

Dangerous voltage!

Set into operation only with closed lid of

the housing.

- Use a fuse for the mains voltage (max.

4A) and the signal output (max. 4A)

- A voltage disconnecting switch must be

provided near the device. A FI protective

switch is necessary.

- For terminal connection of the device, the

local regulations or VDE 0100 (regulations

of German electrotechnical engineers)

must be observed

- In the case of inexpert handling malprac-

tice, the electric safety of the device can-

not be guaranteed.

- Isolating signal output - mains voltage:

3kV~

- Provide protection for relay contacts to

protect the device against spikes, if in-

ductive loads are connected.

Sicherheitsmaßnahmen

- Die Netzspannung ausschalten, bevor

man das Gehäuse öffnet.

Gefährliche Spannung!

Nur dann in Betrieb nehmen, wenn der

Deckel des Gehäuses geschlossen ist.

- Eine Sicherung für die Netzspannung (max.

4A) und den Signalausgang (max. 4A) be-

nutzen.

- In der Nähe vor Vorrichtung muß ein Trenn-

schalter angebracht werden. Es ist auch

für einen Fehlerstrom-Schutzschalter (FI-

Schalter) zu sorgen.

- Für den Anschluss der Klemmen an der

Vorrichtung sind die vor Ort geltenden Be-

stimmungen oder die Norm VDE 0100 zu

beachten.

- In Fällen der Handhabung durch unerfah-

renes Personal oder bei Handhabungsfeh-

lern kann die elektrische Sicherheit der

Vorrichtung nicht gewährleistet werden.

- Ausgangssignal - Netzspannung: 3kV ~

- Für ein geeignetes System zum Schutz

der Relaiskontakte sorgen, um die Vor-

richtung vor Spannungsspitzen zu schüt-

zen, wenn induktive Lasten angelegt wer-

den.

Âîïðîñû áåçîïàñíîñòè

- Âûêëþ÷èòü íàïðÿæåíèå ñåòè ïåðåä

îòêðûòèåì êîðïóñà.

Îïàñíîå íàïðÿæåíèå!

Ââîäèòü â ýêñïëóàòàöèþ òîëüêî ñ

çàêðûòîé êðûøêîé êîðïóñà.

- Èñïîëüçîâàòü ïðåäîõðàíèòåëü äëÿ

ñåòåâîãî íàïðÿæåíèÿ (ìàêñ. 4À) è

âûõîäíîãî ñèãíàëà (ìàêñ. 4À).

- Ïåðåêëþ÷àòåëü îòñîåäèíåíèÿ

íàïðÿæåíèÿ äîëæåí áûòü ïðåäóñìîòðåí

âîçëå óñòðîéñòâà. Íåîáõîäèì F1

çàùèòíûé ïåðåêëþ÷àòåëü.

- Äëÿ îêîíå÷íîãî ñîåäèíåíèÿ óñòðîéñòâà

äîëæíû ñîáëþäàòüñÿ ìåñòíûå íîðìû èëè

VDE 01000 (íîðìû Íåìåöêèõ

èíæåíåðîâ-ýëåêòðîòåõíèêîâ).

- Â ñëó÷àå íåóìåëîãî îáðàùåíèÿ,

ýëåêòðè÷åñêàÿ áåçîïàñíîñòü óñòðîéñòâà

íå ìîæåò áûòü ãàðàíòèðîâàíà.

- Èçîëÿöèîííûé âûõîä ñèãíàëà –

íàïðÿæåíèå ñåòè: 3êÂ~

- Îáåñïå÷èòü çàùèòó äëÿ ðåëåéíûõ

êîíòàêòîâ äëÿ çàùèòû óñòðîéñòâà îò

âñïëåñêîâ, åñëè ïîäêëþ÷àþòñÿ

èíäóêòèâíûå íàãðóçêè.

Precauzioni di sicurezza

- Spegnere l'alimentazione di rete prima di

aprire il corpo.

Tensione pericolosa!

Avviare solamente con il coperchio del

corpo chiuso.

- Usare un fusibile per la tensione di rete

(4A max.) e l'uscita segnali (4A max.)

- Si dovrà prevedere un sezionatore vicino

al dispositivo. E' necessario un interrutto-

re di protezione FI.

- Per il collegamento dei morsetti del dispo-

sitivo si dovranno rispettare le disposizio-

ni locali o la Norma VDE 0100 (norme

degli ingegneri elettrotecnici tedeschi).

- In caso di interventi da parte di persone

inesperte o di imperizia, non si può garan-

tire la sicurezza elettrica del dispositivo.

- Segnale di uscita - tensione di rete: 3kV ~

- Predisporre un sistema idoneo di protezio-

ne dei contatti relé per proteggere il dispo-

sitivo da transitori di breve durata, se sono

collegati i carichi induttivi.

SAFETY ITEMS

SICHERHEITSMAßNAHMEN

ÂÎÏÐÎÑÛ ÁÅÇÎÏÀÑÍÎÑÒÈ

PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
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To scrap:

When the machine's working life ends,

remove the plastic parts (seal rings)

and take them to specialised disposal

centres. The remaining components

can be sent to metal salvage centres.

When scrapping the machine, bear in

mind the different kinds of material

used to fabricated it.

Verschrottung:

Nach Ausbau der Maschine, Teile aus

Kunststoff (Wellendichtringe) ausbau-

en und bei der entsprechenden Sam-

melstelle abgeben. Alle restlichen Tei-

le können als Alteisen verschrottet

werden.

Bei der Entsorgung der Maschine muß

die unterschiedliche Beschaffenheit

der Werkstoffe berücksichtigt wer-

den,

Äëÿ ñäà÷è â ëîì:

Êîãäà ýêñïëóàòàöèîííûé ñðîê

ñëóæáû ìàøèíû çàêàí÷èâàåòñÿ,

óäàëèòü ïëàñòìàññîâûå ÷àñòè

(óïëîòíèòåëüíûå êîëüöà) è

îòïðàâèòü  èõ â ñïåöèàëèçèðîâàííûé

öåíòð çàõîðîíåíèÿ îòõîäîâ.

Îñòàëüíûå êîìïîíåíòû ìîãóò áûòü

îòïðàâëåíû â öåíòðû èñïîëüçóåìûõ

ìåòàëëîîòõîäîâ.

Ïðè ñäà÷å ìàøèíû â ëîì, ïîìíèòü î

ðàçëè÷íûõ âèäàõ ìàòåðèàëà,

èñïîëüçóåìûõ äëÿ åå èçãîòîâëåíèÿ.

Immagazzinaggio della macchina:
In caso di rottamazione:
A fine vita della macchina, smontare le

parti in materiale plastico (anelli di te-

nuta) e destinarle agli appositi centri

di raccolta; le restanti parti sono da

destinare al recupero dei materiali fer-

rosi.

In caso di demolizione considerare la

diversificazione della qualità dei mate-

riali.

DEMOLITION

DEMONTAGE

ÐÀÇÁÎÐÊÀ

DEMOLIZIONE

N.B. Rights reserved to modify technical specifications

N.B. Angaben ohne Gewähr. Änderungen können ohne Vorankündigung vorgenommen werden.

Îáðàòèòü îñîáîå âíèìàíèå: Ñîõðàíÿþòñÿ ïðàâà íà ìîäèôèêàöèþ òåõíè÷åñêèõ ñïåöèôèêàöèé

N.B. Tutti i dati riportati nel presente catalogo non sono impegnativi e possono subire variazioni in qualsiasi momento.
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